INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Technical changes reserved
0141 0315-165            10/2011
B+B Thermo-Technik GmbH | Heinrich-Hertz-Straße 4 | D-78166 Donaueschingen
Fon +49 771 83160 | Fax +49 771 831650 | info@bb-sensors.com | bb-sensors.com
01 / 21
Description
Temperature Controller N1040

10 / 21
5. Features
TYPE CODE RANGE OF MEASUREMENT
J tcJ Range: -110...+950°C (-166...+1742°F)
K tcK Range: -150...+1370°C (-238...+2498°F)
T tcT Range: -160...+400°C (-256...+752°F)
Pt100 Pt Range: -200...+850°C (-328...+1562°F)
5.1. Input type selection
Select the input type (in parameter type) from Table below:
5.2. Outputs
The controller offers four output channels. The output channels are user configurable as Control Output, Alarm 1 Output, Alarm 2
Output, Alarm 1 or Alarm 2 Output and LBD (Loop Break Detect) Output.
OUT 1 - Logical pulse, 5V DC / 20 mA, available at terminals 4 and 5
OUT 2 - Relay SPST-NA, 3 A / 250V AC, available at terminals 6 and 7
OUT 3 - Relay SPST-NA, 3 A / 240V AC, available at terminals 13 and 14
OUT 4 - Relay SPDT, available at terminals 10, 11 and 12
Control output
The control strategy can be ON / OFF (when Pb = 0.0) or PID. The PID parameters can be automatically determined enabling
the autotuning function (Atun).
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Technical changes reserved
0141 0315-165         29.06.2016
B+B Thermo-Technik GmbH | Heinrich-Hertz-Straße 4 | D-78166 Donaueschingen
Fon +49 771 83160 | Fax +49 771 831650 | info@bb-sensors.com | bb-sensors.com
11 / 21
Alarm Function Grafic
Off Alarm turned off
Lo Low Alarm: Triggers when the value of measured PV is below the value
defined for alarm setpoint.
(SPA 1 or SPA 2)
Hi High Alarm: Triggers when the value of measured PV is above the
value defined for alarm setpoint.
(SPA 1 or SPA 2)
dIF Bandwidth Alarm: In this function the parameters SPA1 and SPA2
represent the deviation of PV in relation to the SP of control
dIFL Differential Low Alarm: Triggers when the value of measured PV is
below the value defined for alarm setpoint.
dIFH Differential High Alarm: Triggers when the value of measured PV is
above the value defined for alarm setpoint.
IErr Sensor break alarm. Activated when the input signal of PV is interrup-
ted, out of the range or when Pt100 in short-circuit
5.3. Table alarm output
Initial Blocking of Alarm
The initial blocking option inhibits the alarm from being recognized if an alarm condition is present when the controller is first
energized (or after a transition from run YES  NO). The alarm will be enabled only after the occurrence of a non alarm condition
followed by a new occurrence for the alarm.
The initial blocking is useful, for instance, when one of the alarms is configured as a minimum value alarm, causing the activati-
on of the alarm soon upon the process start-up, an occurrence that may be undesirable.
The initial blocking is disabled for the sensor break alarm function.
Offset
Allows fine adjustments to the PV reading for compensation of sensor error.
LBD - LOOP BREAK Detection
The parameter defines a time interval, in minutes, within which the PV is expect to react to a control output signal. If the PV
does not react properly within the time interval configured in LBDT, the controller interprets this as a control loop break and